$FILED_{\text{\tiny SIDJ. WHITE}}$

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

7 1993

FLANIGAN'S ENTERPRISES, INC. Petitioner,

Sy____Chief Deputy Clerk

vs.

CASE NO. 81,563 (DCA No. 92-104)

BARNETT BANK OF NAPLES, et al. Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

FIFTH DISTRICT

Tucker H. Byrd, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 381632
WINDERWEEDLE, HAINES, WARD
& WOODMAN, P.A.
Post Office Box 1391
Orlando, Florida 32802-1391
(407) 423-4246
Attorneys for Barnett Bank of
Naples

TABLE OF CONTENTS

·	aye
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENTS	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DISCUSSION ABOUT THE APPLICABILITY OF \$818.01, FLORIDA STATUTES, WAS OBITER DICTUM AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS A BASIS FOR EXERCISING CONFLICT JURISDICTION	5
II. THE FIFTH DISTRICT'S DECISION ABOUT THE APPLICABILITY OF \$818.01, FLORIDA STATUTES, DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THE THIRD AND FOURTH DISTRICTS	7
III. CONFLICT JURISDICTION SHOULD NOT BE EXERCISED ON THIS APPEAL BECAUSE THE OUTCOME WILL BE THE SAME EVEN IF THE COURT REVERSES ANY RULING ON THE APPLICABILITY OF \$818.01, FLORIDA STATUTES	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Pag	је
Florida Cases	
City of Jacksonville v. Florida First National Bank, 339 So.2d 632, 633 (Fla. 1976)	8
Florida Power & Light Co. v. Bell, 113 So.2d 697, 699 (Fl. 1959)	7
Ford Motor Credit Company v. Hanus, 491 So.2d 520 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	8
L.B. Williams v. W.E. Duggan, 153 So.2d 726, 727 (Fla. 1963)	7
Littman v. Commercial Bank & Trust Company, 425 So.2d 636 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	8
Pinkerton-Hays Lumber Company v. Pope, 127 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1961)	6
State v. Speights, 417 So.2d 1168, 1169, n. 1 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	6
The Florida Star v. B.J.F., 530 So.2d 286, 288 (Fla. 1988)	5
Wainwright v. Taylor, 476 So.2d 669 (Fla. 1985)	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
\$679.504, Florida Statutes	Я
	_
§818.01, Florida Statutes	-9
Other Authorities	
Article V, Section 3(b)(3) of the Florida Constitution 5,	7
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(2)(A)(iv) 5,	7
